Sixteenth CircuitA. D. 1910
Seventeenth Circuit
Eighteenth Circuit
Nineteenth Circuit
Twentieth Circuit
(252.07) (1) (a) The circuit court of the second judicial
circuit consists of * * cight branches, as follows:
The branch presided over on January 1, * * * 1925
By * * Otto II. Breidenbach constitutes branch No. 1;
By * * Oscar M. Fritz, constitutes branch No. 2;

By * * John J. Gregory, constitutes branch No. 3;

By * * Walter Schinz, constitutes branch No. 4;

By • • Gustave G. Gehrz, constitutes branch No. 5;

By * * * Edward T. Fairchild, constitutes branch No. 6;

(b) The elections of the additional circuit judges for branch No. 7 and branch No. 8 of the circuit court of the second judicial circuit are hereby authorized. Said circuit judges for branch No. 7 and branch No. 8 shall be elected by the qualified electors of Milwaukee county at a judicial election to be held in Milwaukee county on the first Tuesday of April, 1925, according to law for the election of circuit judges, for terms commencing on the first Monday of January, 1926.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 13, 1925.

No. 25, S.]

Sixteenth Circuit

[Published February 19, 1925]

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT authorizing the election of an additional circuit judge in and for the ninth judicial circuit and amending the introductory paragraph and subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.66 and section 252.19 of the statutes, relating to salaries, expenses and compensation of circuit judges and reporters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The election of an additional circuit judge in and for the ninth judicial circuit is hereby authorized, such judge to

be elected by the electors of said circuit on the first Tuesday of April, 1925, according to law for the election of circuit judge.

Section 2. Such judge, when elected, shall enter upon the discharge of his duties as such and hold his office for a term commencing on the first day of May, 1925 and ending on the day preceding the first Monday in January, 1932, and his successor shall be elected at a judicial election, to be held on the first Tuesday of April, 1931, and every six years thereafter and shall hold office for the term of six years, such term to commence on the first Monday in January succeeding such election.

SECTION 3. The circuit court of the ninth judicial circuit shall consist of two branches; the branch presided over on January 1, 1925, by E. Ray Stevens constitutes branch No. 1; and the branch to be presided over by the second judge of said circuit shall be branch No. 2.

Section 4. The introductory paragraph and subsections (1), and (2) of section 20.66 and section 252.19 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.66) (Introductory paragraph) There are appropriated from the general fund, annually, such sums as may be necessary, for salaries and expenses of the judges and reporters of the circuit courts * * * , upon vouchers duly verified and certified by said judges, respectively, and filed with the secretary of state, as follows:

- (1) To each judge of a circuit court, during terms of office commencing before the first day of July, 1919, fifty-five hundred dollars, and, during terms of office commencing after the first day of July, 1919, sixty-five hundred dollars. Each circuit judge shall also be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of judicial duty outside his own county, and in attending meetings of the board of circuit judges.
- (2) To each reporter appointed pursuant to section 252.18, compensation at the rate of two hundred and fifty dollars per month, and to one of the official reporters of the court in which the statutes require actions against the state officers and state commissions to be tried, additional compensation at the rate of seventy-five dollars per month. In addition thereto each reporter attending a term of court or attending by the direction of the court the trial of a compulsory reference, outside of the county in which he resides, or attending the sessions of court presided over in other circuits by the judge appointing him, at the request

of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling expenses and hotel bills.

252.19 In addition to the compensation payable from the state treasury under subsection (2) of section 20.66, each reporter appointed pursuant to section * * * 252.18 in a circuit divided into * * * five or more branches shall be further compensated for his services at the rate of fifty dollars per month, payable out of the treasury of the county embracing such circuit. Such payments shall be made upon affidavit of the reporter and the certificate of the judge with whom the service shall have been performed, showing performance, and filed with the county clerk.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 18, 1925.

No. 26, S.]

[Published February 20, 1925.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to repeal subsection 3 of section 12, of chapter 136, of the laws of 1917 and sections 1 and 3 and subsection 2 of section 2 of chapter 368, laws of 1921, and to amend subsection 5 of section 12 of chapter 136, of the laws of 1917, section 6 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917 as amended by chapter 368, laws of 1921, and section 26 of chapter 136, laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 56, laws of 1919, relating to the superior court of Dane county and terminating the office of senior judge thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 3 of section 12 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917 and sections 1 and 3 and subsection 2 of section 2 of chapter 368, of the laws of 1921 are repealed.

Section 2. Subsection 5 of section 12 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917, section 6 of chapter 136, of the laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 368, of the laws of 1921, and section 26 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 56, laws of 1919, are amended to read: (Chapter 136, laws of 1917, section 12.) 5. No justice of the peace or court commissioner